

No. 19-1838

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

MARIAN RYAN, in her official capacity as Middlesex County District Attorney;
RACHAEL ROLLINS, in her official capacity as Suffolk County District
Attorney; COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES; CHELSEA
COLLABORATIVE, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; MATTHEW T.
ALBENCE, in his official capacity as the Acting Deputy Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement and Senior Official Performing the Duties
of the Director; TODD M. LYONS, in his official capacity as Acting Field Office
Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, Enforcement and
Removal Operations; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of United States
Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Massachusetts
Case No. 19-cv-11003; The Hon. Indira Talwani

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

David J. Zimmer
*Special Assistant Attorney General,
Office of Massachusetts Attorney
General Maura Healey*

Daryl L. Wiesen
Alicia Rubio-Spring
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 570-1000
dzimmer@goodwinlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Marian Ryan, in
her official capacity as Middlesex
County District Attorney, and Rachael
Rollins, in her official capacity as
Suffolk County District Attorney*

Wendy S. Wayne
Committee for Public Counsel Services
Immigration Impact Unit
21 McGrath Highway
Somerville, MA 02143
(617) 623-0591
wwayne@publiccounsel.net

*Attorney for Plaintiff the Committee for
Public Counsel Services*

Oren N. Nimni
Lawyers for Civil Rights
61 Battery March St., 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-1145
onimni@lawyersforcivilrights.org

David J. Zimmer
Daryl L. Wiesen
Alicia Rubio-Spring
Goodwin Procter LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Chelsea
Collaborative, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. This is the first appellate decision addressing an exceptionally important question of federal immigration law.....	6
II. The panel’s decision rests on important legal errors.....	8
A. The panel misapplied the non-derogation doctrine by creating an exception to the facially-applicable common- law privilege.....	8
B. The panel erred in remanding rather than certifying its uncertainty concerning the scope of the Massachusetts civil-courthouse-arrest privilege.	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atl. Coast Line R.R. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 398 U.S. 281 (1970).....	14
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	10
<i>Matter of C. Doe</i> , No. SJ-2018-119 (Mass. Sept. 18, 2018).....	3, 5, 16
<i>Doe v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 2020 WL 5769478 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020)	2, 15
<i>Fisher v. Bouchelle</i> , 134 W. Va. 333 (1950)	9
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Beacon Hill Architectural Comm’n</i> , 40 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larned v. Griffin</i> , 12 F. 590 (C.C.D. Mass. 1882).....	9
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973).....	12
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 517 (2017)	15
<i>New York v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	2, 6, 15
<i>New York v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 3067715 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 10, 2020)	2
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	10

In re Pereira,
791 F.3d 180 (1st Cir. 2015).....16, 17

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....17

Thompson v. JP Morgan Chase, N.A.,
931 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2019).....3, 14, 17

United States v. Conley,
80 F. Supp. 700 (D. Mass. 1948).....11

United States v. Howe,
736 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....16

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....10

Valley Bank & Tr. Co. v. Marrewa,
354 Mass. 403 (1968)14

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2020 WL 1819837 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 10, 2020).....2, 15

Statutes and Rule

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(2).....4

8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)15

Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Rule 1:0316

Other Authorities

Matthew Bacon, *A New Abridgment of the Law* (7th ed. 1832)
(reproduced as Ex. 6 to Plaintiffs’ Aug. 5, 2020 Letter)12

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1768)
(reproduced as Ex. 7 to Plaintiffs’ Aug. 5, 2020 Letter)9

Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States*
(1833).....9, 11

William Tidd, *The Practice of the Court of King’s Bench* (1807)
(reproduced as Ex. 4 to Plaintiffs’ Aug. 5, 2020 Letter)12
